
GE
传感与检测科技

Telaire 6615
型二氧化碳模块 

尺寸小巧，结构紧凑，适用并可方便

地集成到各类控制系统和设备中

    

Telaire 6615型二氧化碳模块设计可用来满足原始设

备制造商（OEM）对需求量、成本及交付的期望要求。

对于熟悉电子产品的设计、集成和处理的客户来说，该

模块是理想之选。

Telaire现为GE传感与检测科技业务集团旗下一员，

可提供大规模制造产品的能力、全球性的销售渠道以及

提供附加工程资源以支持您对传感应用的需求。

特点

• 经济实效的OEM气体传感解决方案。

• 可靠的传感设计，基于15年的工程和制造专业经验和积累。

• 灵活的二氧化碳传感器平台，方便的微处理器接口。

• 专为无法使用ABC Logic自校准功能的应用场合所设计。

• 传感器可以现场校准。

Telaire 6615 CO2 Module
Small, Compact CO2 Module 
Designed to Integrate Into 
Existing Controls and Equipment
The Telaire® 6615 CO2 Module is designed to meet 
the volume, cost, and delivery expectations of 
Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEMs). The 
module is ideal for customers who are familiar with 
the design, integration, and handling of electronic 
components. 

By joining GE Sensing & Inspection Technologies, 
Telaire® can now offer high-volume manufacturing 
capabilities, a global sales force, and additional 
engineering resources to support your sensing 
application needs.

Features

• An affordable gas sensing solution for OEMs.

• A reliable sensor design based on 15 years of 

engineering and manufacturing expertise.

• Flexible CO2 sensor platform designed to interact 
with other microprocessor devices.

• Designed for applications where ABC Logic cannot 
be used

• Sensor may be field calibrated
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Telaire 6615 CO2 Module
Specifications
Method
Non Dispersive Infrared (NDIR), gold plated optics, 
diffusion or flow through sampling.

Measurement Range
0 to 2000 ppm
0 to 5000 ppm
0 to 10,000 ppm
0 to 50,000 ppm

Dimensions
2.25 in X 1.365 in X 0.60 in 
(57.15 mm X 34.67 mm X 15.24 mm)

Accuracy*
75 ppm or 10% of reading (whichever is greater)
*Preliminary specification 

Temperature Dependence
0.2% FS per °C

Stability over Life of Sensor (10 Years)
< 5% of FS or <10% reading annual

Pressure Dependence
0.135% of reading per mm Hg

Response Time
< 2 minutes for 90% step change typical

Signal Update
Every 4 seconds

Warm Up Time
• < 2 minutes (operational)
• 10 minutes (maximum accuracy)

Operating Conditions
• 32°F to 122°F (0°C to 50°C)
• 0 to 95% RH, non condensing

Storage Conditions
-40°F to 158°F (-40°C to 70°C) 

(Add ports to revised drawing)

Output

Digital
UART @ 19200 Baud (Please call for detailed product 
specifications).

Analog
0 to 4 VDC

Power Supply Requirements
5 VDC regulated (±5%)

Power Consumption
• 0.90 watts peak
• 0.165 watts average

Interface Connections 
Designed for 12 pin male header with 0.1 in (2.54 mm) 
spacing. Header not included.

Flow Rates (Via Flow Ports)
Flow through version 40 to 50 cc/min

Warranty Terms
12 months

* Handling and OEM assembly may affect factory 
calibration.

0.38 in 
(9.65 mm)

1.
24

 in
 

(3
1.

5 
m

m
)

1.
36

5 
in

 
(3

4.
67

 m
m

)

2.25 in 
(57.15 mm)

1.125 in 
(28.575 mm)

0.15 in (3.81 mm)

1.75 in 
(44.45 mm)

2 Mounting Holes Ø.105 (2.667)

0.062 in 
(0.1575 mm)

0.54 in 
(13.7 mm)

0.60 in 
(15.24 mm)

Telaire 6613型二氧化碳
模块的规格

测量方法
非分光红外（NDIR），镀金光学元件，扩散式或过流

式取样。

测量范围

0至2000ppm
0至5000ppm
0至10,000ppm
0至50,000ppm

尺寸

2.25 in * 1.365 in * 0.60 in
(57.15mm * 34.67 mm * 15.24 mm)

精度
误差约75ppm或读数的10%
*初始规格

温度依存性

0.2% FS/°C

传感器使用寿命内（10年）的稳定性
<5% FS 或 < 满量程的10%

压力依存性

读数的0.135/mm Hg

响应时间

<2分钟，可达典型阶跃变化的90%

信号更新

每4秒

预热时间

•  <2分钟（可操作性）

•  10分钟（最大精度）

工作条件

•  32°F至122°F（0°C至50°C）
•  0至95%RH，非冷凝

储存条件

-40°F至158°F (-40°C至70°C)

输出

数字量

UART，19200 bps（请索取详细的产品规格）。

模拟量

0至4VDC

电源要求接口连接

2 x 6引脚双排插孔，孔间距为0.1in (2.54mm)。接口插

件不在供货范围内。

流速（通过流动端口）

过流式，40至50cc/min

质量保证期

12个月

*搬运以及OEM装配可能会影响到原先已完成的工厂标

准传感器精度与现场校准
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Sensor Accuracy and Field Calibration

The T6615 is a dual channel sensor.  The two channels 
can be described as a CO2 channel that measures gas 
concentration and a reference channel that measures 
the sensor signal intensity. The T6615 performs periodic 
self-calibrations using the reference channel.  The 
self calibrations are approximately every 24 hours 
but can also be initiated by sending a command (see 
communication protocol).  Self calibrations should not be 
performed during the warm-up period.  During the self 
calibration the sensor PPM reading is frozen, it will not 
react to changing CO2.  The calibration time is adjustable 
but nominally two minutes.

Over time the minor electrical and mechanical changes 
can a  ect the sensor accuracy.  With the exception 
of operation in harsh environments the rate of signal 
change is a decaying function, thus the longer the sensor 
operates the more stable it will become.  The reference 
channel will correct for these changes over time.  GE 
recommends periodic gas calibration depending on the 
application accuracy requirements.  While the reference 
channel corrects for changes over time, a  eld calibration 
using nitrogen gas will immediately restore the highest 
level of accuracy.

Module T6615-F (Flow Through)

The di  usion membrane is replaced with a non-
permeable seal. The two  ow ports can be used for  ow 
through sampling. Should not exceed 50 cc/min. 

Handling and Installation

The T6615 CO2 OEM modules are infrared gas sensors on 
a printed circuit board and should be treated carefully. 
Precautions should be taken to observe speci ed limits 
and prevent damage from electrostatic discharge or 
rough handling. Please refer to ANSI/ESD S20. 20-1999 
for more information on preventing ESD damage and 
IPC 610 Rev D for more information on proper electronic 
assembly practices.

Available Models

Part Number Sampling Method Measurement Range

T6615 Di  usion 0-2,000 ppm

T6615-2K Di  usion 0-2,000 ppm

T6615-5K Di  usion 0-5,000 ppm

T6615-10K Di  usion 0-10,000 ppm

T6615-50K Di  usion 0-50,000 ppm

T6615-F Flow Through 0-2,000 ppm

T6615-5KF Flow-through 0-5,000 ppm

T6615-10KF Flow-through 0-10,000 ppm

T6615-50KF Flow-through 0-50,000 ppm

Pin Designations

Connector Pinout Function

A TX (UART)

B RX (UART)

C V+ (5 VDC)

1 V+ (5 VDC)

2 GND

3 GND

4 AV OUT (0 to 4 VDC)

5 No Connect

6 No Connect

7 No Connect

8 No Connect

9 No Connect

10 TX (UART)

11 RX (UART)

12 GND

传感器精度与现场校准

T6615型是一种双通道传感器。其中二氧化碳通道

用于测量气体浓度，另一个参考通道用于测量传感器

信号强度。T6615型传感器通过该参考通道进行周期性

的自动校准。大约每24小时自动校准一次也可以通过

人为地发送指令进行校准可参考通信协议自动校准在

预热期内不会发生。在自动校准过程中，传感器的PPM

读数将被锁定，它不会因为二氧化碳量的变化而发生

改变。校准所需时间是可以进行调整的，但一般情况

下为2分钟。

微弱的电学与机械学的变化均会对传感器的精度

产生影响除了在较为恶劣的环境下工作以外传感器信

号的变化率是一个减函数因此工作时间越长传感器将

越稳定参考通道将会不断地修生信号的变化根据具体

应用的精度要求GE推荐定期进行校准随着参考通道对

信号变化的不断修正一种使用氮气的现场校准将很快

地使传感器精度恢复到最高标准。

引脚名称

模块6615-F（过流式）

扩散膜被不透性密封件所替代。两个流动端口

可在过流取样中使用。此时，所需流速为40至50cc/

min。

 

搬运和安装
    

T6615型二氧化碳OEM模块是一种安装在印刷电路

板上的红外气体传感器，处理时应小心谨慎必须采取

预防措施，以便在规定的限度范围内，防止设备因静

电放电或野蛮搬运而造成损坏。有关ESD损坏预防信息

以及正确的电子组装信息，请分别参考ANSI/ESD S20. 

20-1999和IPC 610（版本D）。

可用型号

连接器引脚 功能

A TX (UART)
B RX (UART)
C V+ (5VDC)
1 V+ (5VDC)
2 GND
3 GND
4 AV OUT (0至4VDC)
5 无连接

6 无连接

7 无连接

8 无连接

9 无连接

10 TX (UART)
11 RX (UART)
12 GND

部件号 取样方法 测量范围

T6615 扩散式

T6615-F 过流式

T6615-2K 扩散式 0-2000ppm
T6615-5K 扩散式 0-5000ppm
T6615-10K 扩散式 0-10000ppm
T6615-50K 扩散式 0-50000ppm
T6615-2Kf 过流式 0-2000ppm
T6615-5Kf 过流式 0-5000ppm
T6615-10Kf 过流式 0-10000ppm
T6615-50Kf 过流式 0-50000ppm
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中国客服中心电话:800 915 9966 
www.gesensing.com.cn

GE 
Sensing & Inspection Technologies

南京高华科技有限公司/GE 一级代理商

于经理  025-85330263-3983/18626439278


